

No. 20-6824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
** Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 8

 I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving
 Petitioner’s Question Presented 8

 II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with
 This Court’s Precedents 12

 III. The Decision Below Is Correct 16

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	13, 18
<i>Apprendi v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 22
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	20
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	24
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 409 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17, 21
<i>Garzon v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	12, 21
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	22
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	11

<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	20
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	passim
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	24
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	1, 15, 24
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019)	7, 16
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	9
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 295 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 2020)	9, 11
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	2, 16, 20
<i>State v. T.G.</i> , 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2017)	9, 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) (2010).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(a) (2017)	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(a)-(c) (2010)	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(b).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(b)(2)	17
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(b)(2)(a)	20

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(b)(2)(c)23, 24
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)(a)(2)23
